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 ̂Shri Kamath : 1& it a fact that the Election Commission has recommended simultaneous elections to the Lok Sabha and to the State Legislative Assemblies, and simultaneous dissolution of these bodies, except those of Andhra, Travancore-Cochin and PEPSU ?J

Shri Biswat ! Various proposals have been made by the Election Commissioner, and they are being considered by Government. I do not think it will be right for me now to disclosc what those f>roposals are.

Shri Kamath ; By what approximate date do Government expect to take a decision in this matter?

Shri Bitwas : I have said it is too early now to give a final reply.

Smanlinf in Aitma

Swrdmr Iqbal SImgh i Will the Mimster of Home AfTairt be pleased to state;

 ̂(■) the number of cases of smuggling in arms between India and Pakistan detected during 1954̂55 and upto the I8t June, 1955,^

(b)the steps taken to check it, and

(c) the type of arms smuggled ?

Minister  of  Home
^airs (Shrt Datar) : (a) u> (c). The mformation has been called for from the Governments of the States concerned and will be placed on the Table of the House in due course.

SardM Iqiwl Slngb : May I know whether Government are aware of the fact that some arms are being smuggled from Pakistan to India?

Shri Datar: Government have made enquiries in this very behalf.

Income-Ux Officers

♦ W. ShriJBogawatt WiU the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) whether retired Incomc-tax Officers are allowed to practice on the Income-tax side;

(*5) the number of retired Income-tax Officers practising in the Income-tax Department at present; and

(c) whether Government propose to frame rules as regards their practice and pensions etc, ?

The Minister of Revenue and Olvll
E êndlture (Shri M. C, Shah) i (a) Yes,
Sir,

(b) Information is being collected and will be placcd on the Table of the House.

(c) The matter is already under the consideration of the Government of India.

Shri Bogawat: May I know whether these retired income-tax officers practising on the income-tax side are likely to influence the officers before whom they practice, and whether the State is at a loss owing to this reason ?

Shri M.Ĉ Shah: They are not likely to influence the income-tax officers, but then as 1 said the matter is under consideration whether they should be fallowed to practise or not.

Shri Bofawat! Are Government aware thftt these retired officers practise at the very place where they were officers before ?

Shri M. d Shahi Yes, it is so in some cases.

W m[TO1T
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Mr. Speaker: The first part of his question is, what is the State-wise disbursal of these funds. What is the second part ?

Shri Gidwani: Whether it is loan or grant.

Shri B. R. Bhagat: I'hc statement contains all details asked for.

ifto <nto «riw:

snif  ̂ 11 ’
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SJwl Bkhwa Nath Roy: In view of the serious condition owing to floods in £ast Uttar Pradesh, may I know whether Government propose to give immediate help to that part of Uttar Pradesh?

S îRR.Bh«gatt Government will consider it, as soon as the request comes from the State Governmem.

Sî ial Marriage Act.

‘*‘199* SliH B. C. Dat t Will the Minister of Law be pleased to state;

(a) the names of the States which have so far fram ̂rules under the Special Marriage Act, 1954; and

(b)whether in certain States marrîes are still being registered under the previous Act and the rules made thereunder ?

The MiaUtar of Law and Minority
AiTiilra (Slirl Biiwac)t (a) and(b). The information is being collected from the State Governments and will be laid on the Table of the House in due course.

Shri B. C. Dast Are Government aware that certain marriages are being registered in the State of Orissa under the Old Special Marriage Act which has been repealed?

Shri Bitwaat 1 do not know what the hon. Member means by saying ‘are being registered*. They cannot be solemnised except under the new Act. But so far as ruleŝ for instance rules relating to payment of fees etc. are concerned, the rules l;iave not been framed in all the States. But under section 24 of the General Clauses Act, so long as no new rules arc framed, the old rules remain in force. These rules relate to unimportant matters or minor matters of procedure and so on. But the solemnization of the marriage must take place in accordance with the provisions of the new Act, and if that is not done, the marriage will not be valid.

Shri B* C. Am 1 to understand that marriages registered under the old rules will be valid?

Shri Bitwaat Mere registration in the register is not a vital part of the transaction.
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DrMM* Datt There are two encyclopaedias which the Government have decided to prepare. One is being entrusted to the Kagari Pracharini Sabha, Banaras; this encyclopaedia will be in ten volumes of 500 pages each. Another encyclopaedia under the name of Gyansarovar is being prepared under the auspices of the Government of India.

^ •fW snnvT : WT A

g  ^

rT̂ fv̂FTT ̂ TPR' p ^

Dr. M. Mr Das: So far as this encyclopaedia which will be entrusted to the Nagari Fracharini Sabha, Banaras, is concerned, negotiations are going on and the final decision entrusting this work to the Nagari ̂
Pracharini Sabha has not yet been taken.
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Dr. M. M. Das ; The two encyclopaedias will be of different standards.
The encyclopaedia, the preparation of which will be entrusted to the Nagari Pracharini Sabha, will consist of ten volumes of 500 pages each. That will be of a higher stî ard. The people’s encyclop̂ia, under the name of Gyansarovar̂ will be for ordinary literate persons. I mean

